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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
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PEOPLE OF GUAM, S.C. Criminal Case No.: CM
GPD Police Report No.: 22-08272
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vs . Charges:

DARREN JAMES QUINATA,
DUB: 03/17/2003

1) RESISTING ARREST
(As a Misdemeanor)
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Defendant.
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ANTHONY GEORGE QUENGA,
DOB: 06/02/2003

2) RESISTING ARREST
(As a Misdemeuuor)
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2 3 MAGISTRATE'S COMPLAINT

2 4 The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses DARREN JAMES QUINATA and

2 5
ANTHONY GEORGE QUENGA of certain crimes committed as follows:
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I

I FIRST CHARGE

2
On or about the 25"' day of March, 2022, in Guam, DARREN JAMES QUINATA, did

3

4
commit the offense ofResisting Arrcst (As a Misdemeanor), in that, with the intent to prevent or

delay the arrest of himself, by Guam Police Officers, whom he knew or reasonably should have

6 known to be a peace officers acting in an official capacity, he prevented or delayed that arrest by a

7 threat of force, the use of force of' physical obstruction, in violation of 9 GCA §55.35, as amended.

8
SECOND CHARGE

9
On 01° about the 25th day of March, 2022, in Guam, ANTHONY GEORGE QUENGA, did

10

11
commit due offense ofResisnbzg Arrest (As a Misdemeanor), in that, with the intent to prevent 01°

12 delay the zurrcst of himself, by Guam Police Officers, whom he knew or reasonably should have

13 known to be a peace officers acting in an official capacity, he prevented or delayed that arrest by a

14 threat of force, the use of force or physical obstruction, in violation of 9 GCA §55.35, as amended.

15

16 Dated this day, Saturday, March 26, 2022.
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
LEEVIN TAITANO CAMACHO, Attorney General
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20 L O'MALLAN III
21 f Prosecutor. Prosecution Division
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
DECLARATION

I, J. BASIL O'MALLAN III, a duly appointed Chief Prosecutor, aver upon

information and belief that the following is accurate. I have reviewed Guam Police

Reports 22-8272 submitted by Officers C. Champion, A. Fabila, and J. Tarawa. A

review of said report has revealed the following occurred on Guam.

On or about 2:35 a.m., March 25, 2022, Oiiicers Champion and Tarawa were

patrolling in the Tum of area when they observed a Toyota Camry with no front license

plates. The report indicates that when they tried to stop the Camry it made a quick U-

Turn and sped off Despite being chased by police cars with sirens and emergency lights

activated, the driver of the Camry refused to pull over. During the course of the chase the

Camry drove the Camry onto on-coming lanes on Marine Corps Drive several times,

forcing traffic having to avoid collisions. The driver of the Camry led police throughout

Tum of, Tamuning, Harmon, Dededo and Yigo before ending up driving on Route 15,

(the back road to Anderson). While speeding on Route 15, the Camry started ramming

the patrol car occupied by Officers Champion and Togawa. As a result of the ramming,

Officer J.Tagawa (Victim) sustained injuries to his neck. The report indicates that patrol

cars were able to force the Camry to a stop. The report indicates that officers were able

to identify ANDREW VELASCO TOVES (Defendant 1) as the driver of the Camry .

The report also indicates that other occupants of the vehicle were ordered out of

the vehicle, but they refitsed. The report indicates that officers ordered DARREN

JAMES QUINATA (Defendant 2) from the vehicle. The report also states that despite

many demands that he exit the vehicle QUINATA refused to comply and braced his arms

on the vehicle's door frame to prevent being pulled out of the vehicle. After being

"tapered" and removed from the vehicle QUINATA continued to resist and clenched his

fists under his body in an attempt to avoid hand restraints being placed on him.

The report also indicates that officers ordered ANTHONY GEORGE QUENGA

(Defendant 3) from the vehicle, but he also refused. Officers were able to remove

QUENGA from the vehicle, but he also clenched his fists and placed his hands under his

body and continued to refuse to follow police commands.

Based on the foregoing there is probable cause to charge:



DARREN JAMES QUINATA (Defendant 2) with RESISTING ARREST
(As a Misdemeanor) in violation of 9 GCA §55.35, and

ANTHONY GEORGE QUENGA (Defendant 3) with RESISTING ARREST
(As a Misdemeanor) in violation of 9 GCA §55.35.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed

on this 26th day of March, 2022.

8Elisn. o'1v1ALLAn 111
3 Chief Prosecutor


